STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION

CONNECTICUT REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

AUGUST 2004 MINUTES
165 CAPITOL AVENUE

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06106

The Connecticut Real Estate Commission convened on Wednesday, August 4, 2004, at 9:15 a.m. in Room 119 of the State Office Building, 165 Capitol Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut 06106.

Commissioners Present:

Bruce H. Cagenello, Chairman (Broker – 1st District)


Donna M. Hohider, Vice Chairperson, (Broker – 5th District)


Marilyn Keating (Salesperson – 5th District)

Joseph B. Castonguay, (Broker – 2nd District)
Commissioners Absent:
Rae Tramontano (Public Member – 3rd District)

Lana K. Ogrodnik (Broker – 5th District)

David W. Fitzpatrick (Public Member – 4th District)

Commission Vacancy:

One (1)
Assistant Attorney General:

None
DCP Staff Present:


Laureen M. Rubino, License & Applications Specialist

Joan Emerick, Real Estate Examiner
Michele Erling, Real Estate Examiner

Judith Booth, Commission Secretary

Guests:

Laurence Hannifin



John Sable



Greg Cassells



Thomas Fagan



Jon Googel



James Bach



Frank Perrelli

The next regular meeting of this Commission is scheduled for September 1, 2004, at 9:15 a.m. in Room 126.
Note: 
The administrative functions of this Commission are carried out by the Department of Consumer Protection, Occupational and Professional Licensing Division.  For information please call Richard M. Hurlburt, Director, at (860) 713-6135 or Laureen Rubino, Applications Specialist, at (860) 713-6150.

MINUTES:
The June 2, 2004 Real Estate Commission Minutes were reviewed.
Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to approve the June 2, 2004 Minutes.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion was approved unanimously.
INVITED/APPEARED AT THE REQUEST OF THE COMMISSION:  None
REQUESTED TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COMMISSION:
1. 
Gregory S. Cassells:  Appeared before the Commission to request an exception to the broker’s requirement and to review with the Commission his schooling and experience to qualify to take the broker’s examination.

Commissioner Ben Castonguay made a motion that Mr. Cassells work one year with a licensed broker and that the broker submit an evaluation in six months to the Commission.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.


Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to approve Mr. Cassells to sit for the salesperson’s examination.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

2.
Jason Colli:  Appeared before the Commission to request a postponement of processing his CHRO application so that he can obtain counsel.

Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to postpone this matter to September 1, 2004.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
3.
Jonathan Googel:  Mr. Googel is a CHRO applicant who appeared before the Commission to discuss his background and his pending salesperson’s application.  Mr. Googel submitted documentation for Commission review.  The Commission requested clarification on language surrounding his probation and on issues of restitution issued by the United States District Court.  Mr. Googel was encouraged to speak with DCP’s Principal Attorney, Elisa Nahas, to assist in clarifying the language.  Attorney Nahas phoned the court and it was established that Mr. Googel currently does not owe any restitution.  

The Commission requested that this matter be tabled to September 1, 2004, so that they can thoroughly review the documents submitted to them today.
4.
Thomas Fagan:  Mr. Fagan is a CHRO applicant who appeared before the Commission to discuss his background and his pending salesperson’s application.


The Commission requested that Mr. Fagan submit a letter from his probation officer and this matter is tabled to the September 1, 2004, meeting.

5.
Frank Perrelli:  Mr. Perrelli appeared before the Commission to request and allege the following:

· Requested that the Commission go over his file with him

· Requested the department to explain why there was missing paperwork in his file

· Requested the department to explain why they say he “voluntarily suspended” his license and where is his letter to the department stating his intentions

· Requested to discuss complaints currently lodged against him

· Alleged that he was referred to as a “drug addict” , a “heroin addict” and as “crazy”

Laureen Rubino stated that on numerous occasions, Mr. Perrelli has come to the state to review his file with state personnel.  At the conclusion of Mr. Perrelli’s visit, he tore up his license and his Letter of Good Standing and exited the premises.


Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion that Laureen Rubino discuss with Elisa Nahas if Mr. Perrelli’s action of tearing up his license and his Letter of Good Standing meant that he no longer wants to be licensed and, if so, the Commission accepts his resignation.   Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
REQUEST TO RECONSIDER PREVIOUSLY DENIED APPLICATION(S):  None
CONTINUANCE NOTICE(S):  None
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS:  None
CONSENT AGREEMENT(S):

*Indicates items not listed on the agenda but were discussed at today’s proceedings.

Presented by Examiner Michele Erling
Presentation of the Consent Agreement(s):

1.  
Michael Nosal – Broker



Docket No. 2002-8241


Order to Cease and Desist
It is hereby ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 of the Connecticut General Statutes; specifically, Sections 20-328-2a(e)(1)(h); 20-328-3a and 21a-9; and more particularly, it is ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

1.
Performing in a negligent manner in your fiduciary responsibility to your client in the sale of property listed to you,

2.
Not cooperating with other brokers by representing that a property is “under deposit” when there is no fully executed purchase and sale agreement,

3.
Failing to cooperate with a request from the Real Estate Commission for information regarding an investigation by the Department of Consumer Protection.

Resolution
The Respondent agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission the sum of $500.00 in order to resolve this matter.  In addition, the Respondent agrees that this document shall serve as a Letter of Reprimand to adjust your business practices to insure that you do not misrepresent the status of a listing to cooperating brokers or fail to comply with a request from the Real Estate Commission regarding an investigation of your practices.

Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion accept this Consent Agreement.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

1a.
Real Executives of Enfield LLC



Michael N. Allard, Designated Broker



Docket No. 2002-8241

     



Order to Cease and Desist
It is hereby ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 of the Connecticut General Statutes; specifically, Sections 20-3282a(e)(1)(h); 20-328-3a, and 21a-9; and more particularly, it is ordered that the Respondent, through his agents, shall cease and desist from:

1.
Performing in a negligent manner in your fiduciary responsibility to your client in the sale of property listed to you,

2.
Not cooperating with other brokers by representing that a property is “under deposit” when there is no fully executed purchase and sale agreement,

3.
Failing to cooperate with a request from the Real Estate Commission for information regarding an investigation by the Department of Consumer Protection.

Resolution
The Respondent agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission the sum of $250.00 in order to resolve this matter.

Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion accept this Consent Agreement.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

Presented by Examiner Joan Emerick

Presentation of the Consent Agreement(s):

1.
Janet Schur - Unlicensed Salesperson
Docket No. 2004-67212
     

Order to Cease and Desist
It is hereby ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

a.
Engaging in the real estate business without proper licensure;

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission the sum of $750.00.

Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to accept this Consent Agreement as submitted.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
1a.
Preferred Properties, Inc.


Marjorie Rowe - Sponsoring Broker for Janet Schur

Docket No. 2004-67212

Order to Cease and Desist
It is hereby ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

a.
Employing and/or retaining as an independent contractor or employee a real estate salesperson without proper licensure.

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission the sum of $750.00.  In addition, this serves as a “letter of caution” to adjust your business practices to make sure all of your licensees have received their licenses before they are permitted to engage in the real estate business and to promptly follow-up licenses are not received.

Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to accept this Consent Agreement as submitted.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
2.  
Bell Park Realty, Inc. - Michael Meehan - Unlicensed Corporation

Michael P. Meehan, Broker


Docket No. 2004-67223

Order to Cease and Desist
It is hereby ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

a.
Engaging in the real estate business without proper licensure;

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission the sum of $2,000.00.

Respondent must submit application for the legal entity to become licensed as a broker in name of Bell Park Realty, Inc. or any other legal entity you choose.

Respondent may also chose to officially dissolve the company known as Bell Park Realty, Inc. at the Connecticut Secretary of State’s Office and you must provide evidence of the official dissolution.

Respondent must submit Salesperson Transfer Forms & Transfer Fee of $25.00 each for each salesperson affiliated with Bell Park Realty, Inc.

Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to accept this Consent Agreement as submitted.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
3.  
Cynthia Chmielnik - Unlicensed Salesperson

Docket No. 2004-67210

 Order to Cease and Desist
It is hereby ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

a.
Engaging in the real estate business without proper licensure;

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission the sum of $1,500.00.

Commissioner Ben Castonguay made a motion to accept this Consent Agreement.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

3a.
Bell Park Realty, Inc.

Michael Meehan - Sponsoring Broker for Cynthia Chmielnik
Docket No. 2004-67210

Order to Cease and Desist
It is hereby ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

a.
Employing and/or retaining as an independent contractor or employee a real estate salesperson without proper licensure.

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission the sum of $1,500.00.  In addition, this serves as a “letter of caution” to adjust your business practices to make sure all of your licensees have received their licenses before they are permitted to engage in the real estate business and to promptly follow-up licenses are not received.

Commissioner Ben Castonguay made a motion to accept this Consent Agreement.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
 

4.  
Mary Erwin - Unlicensed Salesperson
Docket No. 2004-67408
Order to Cease and Desist
It is hereby ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

a.
Engaging in the real estate business without proper licensure;

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission the sum of $1,500.00.

Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to accept this Consent Agreement.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
4a.
Preferred Properties, Inc.


Marjorie Rowe - Sponsoring Broker for Mary Erwin
Docket No. 2004-67408

Order to Cease and Desist
It is hereby ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

a.
Employing and/or retaining as an independent contractor or employee a real estate salesperson without proper licensure.

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission the sum of $1,500.00.  In addition, this serves as a “letter of caution” to adjust your business practices to make sure all of your licensees have received their licenses before they are permitted to engage in the real estate business and to promptly follow-up licenses are not received.

Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to accept this Consent Agreement.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
5.  
Christina Neuhaus - Unlicensed Salesperson

Docket No. 2004-67266

Order to Cease and Desist
It is hereby ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

a.
Engaging in the real estate business without proper licensure;

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission the sum of $1,000.00.

Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to accept this Consent Agreement.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
5a.     
Realty Guild, Inc.

Barbara Cleary - Sponsoring Broker for Christina Neuhaus

 
Docket No. 2004-67266

Order to Cease and Desist
It is hereby ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

a.
Employing and/or retaining as an independent contractor or employee a real estate salesperson without proper licensure.

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission the sum of $1,000.00.  In addition, this serves as a “letter of caution” to adjust your business practices to make sure all of your licensees have received their licenses before they are permitted to engage in the real estate business and to promptly follow-up licenses are not received.

Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to accept this Consent Agreement.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
6.  
Lawrence Palma - Unlicensed Salesperson

Docket No. 2004-67596

Order to Cease and Desist
It is hereby ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

a.
Engaging in the real estate business without proper licensure;

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission the sum of $1,000.00.

Commissioner Ben Castonguay made a motion to accept this Consent Agreement.  Commissioner Donna Hohider seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
6a.     
William Pitt Real Estate, LLC

Paul Breunich - Sponsoring Broker for Lawrence Palma

 
Docket No. 2004-67596

Order to Cease and Desist
It is hereby ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

a.
Employing and/or retaining as an independent contractor or employee a real estate salesperson without proper licensure.

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission the sum of $1,000.00.  In addition, this serves as a “letter of caution” to adjust your business practices to make sure all of your licensees have received their licenses before they are permitted to engage in the real estate business and to promptly follow-up licenses are not received.

Commissioner Ben Castonguay made a motion to accept this Consent Agreement.  Commissioner Donna Hohider seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
7.  
William Raveis Real Estate, Inc.

William M. Raveis, Jr., Designated Broker

Docket No. 2002-6250

Order to Cease and Desist
It is hereby ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 of the Connecticut General Statutes; specifically, Sections 20-320(13), and 21a-9(c)(4); and of Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies; specifically, Sections 20-328-9a(a) (two counts); and more particularly, it is ordered that the Respondent, through his agents, shall cease and desist from:

1.
20-320(13); 21a-9(c)(4); specifically Regulation 20-328-9a(a) – Interfering with an existing agency relationship.

2.
20-320(13); specifically Regulation 20-328-3a (1st & 2nd counts) – Failing to cooperate with the Department of Consumer Protection staff in its investigation.

Resolution
The Respondent agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission the sum of $250.00 (two hundred and fifty dollars).

The Respondent agrees that this document shall also serve as a Letter of Caution to adjust your business practices to assure that you are not interfering with an existing agency relationship for the protection of your client, as well as compliance with the requirements of the Statutes and Regulations governing your real estate license.  It is recommended that you take whatever steps to obtain a copy of the agency document and/or discuss the terms of the agency document with the licensee involved.

Commissioner Ben Castonguay made a motion accept this Consent Agreement.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
7a.
David Frisch – Salesperson

Sponsored by William Raveis Real Estate, Inc.

Docket No. 2002-6250

Order to Cease and Desist
Mr. Frisch did not submit his Consent Agreement, but submitted a letter dated August  3, 2004, claiming financial hardship and requested to pay the $250.00 over time.
Commissioner Ben Castonguay made a motion that Mr. Frisch pay $250.00 30 days from today’s date (September 4, 2004) or appear before the Commission with his broker.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
7b.
Klein & Mustard Real Estate Greenwich, LLC

Virginia Klein, Designated Broker


Docket No. 2002-6250

Order to Cease and Desist
It is hereby ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 of the Connecticut General Statutes; specifically, Sections 20-320(13), and 21a-9(c)(4); and of Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies; specifically, Sections 20-328-9a(a) (two counts); and more particularly, it is ordered that the Respondent, through his agents, shall cease and desist from:

1.
20-320(13); 21a-9(c)(4); specifically Regulation 20-328-9a(a) – Interfering with an existing agency relationship.

2.
20-320(13); specifically Regulation 20-328-3a (1st & 2nd counts) – Failing to cooperate with the Department of Consumer Protection staff in its investigation.

Resolution
The Respondent agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission the sum of $250.00 (two hundred and fifty dollars).

The Respondent agrees that this document shall also serve as a Letter of Caution to adjust your business practices to assure that you are not interfering with an existing agency relationship for the protection of your client, as well as compliance with the requirements of the Statutes and Regulations governing your real estate license.  It is recommended that you take whatever steps to obtain a copy of the agency document and/or discuss the terms of the agency document with the licensee involved.

Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion accept this Consent Agreement.  Commissioner Donna Hohider seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
7c.
Stephen Filippo – Salesperson

Sponsored by Klein & Mustard Real Estate Greenwich, LLC 


Docket No. 2002-6250
Order to Cease and Desist
It is hereby ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 of the Connecticut General Statutes; specifically, Sections 20-320(13), and 20-325b and 20-320(1); and of Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies; specifically, Sections 20-328-6a(a)(2); and more particularly, it is ordered that the Respondent, through his agents, shall cease and desist from:

1.
20-320(13); specifically, 20-325b – Failing to correctly place on your agency relationship contract the disclosure language relating to commissions.

2.
20-320(13); specifically Regulation 20-328-6a(a)(2) – Failing to include in your agency relationship contract a specific expiration date.

3.
20-320(1) Using a document that is misleading to the public.

Resolution
The Respondent agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission the sum of $250.00 (two hundred and fifty dollars).

The Respondent agrees that this document shall also serve as a Letter of Caution to adjust your business practices to assure that your agency relationship contracts comply specifically to the requirements of the law as noted above.

Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion accept this Consent Agreement.  Commissioner Donna Hohider seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

8.  
Susan Arsenault – Salesperson


Docket No. 2003-4720


Order to Cease and Desist
It is hereby ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 of the Connecticut General Statutes; specifically, Sections 20-320(1), 20-320(13), 20-328-6a(2)(b) and 21a-9(c)(4) and more particularly, it is ordered that the Respondent, through his agents, shall cease and desist from:

1.
Making any misrepresentation. 

2.
Failing to present to your client a written request for extension of inspection clause.

3.
Negligence in your duty as a licensee.

Resolution
The Respondent does not admit to any allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of Connecticut General Statutes and Regulations but agrees to pay a civil penalty in the amount of $2,000.00 in resolution of this entire complaint matter.

Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion accept this Consent Agreement.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

8a.
CTRE, LLC d/b/a Prudential Connecticut Realty


Peter Helie, Designated Broker



Docket No. 2003-4720
     



Order to Cease and Desist
It is hereby ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 of the Connecticut General Statutes; specifically, Sections 20-320(1), 20-320(13), 20-328-6a(2)(b) and 21a-9(c)(4) and more particularly, it is ordered that the Respondent, through his agents, shall cease and desist from:

1.
Making any misrepresentation. 

2.
Failing to present to your client a written request for extension of inspection clause.

3.
Negligence in your duty as a licensee.

Resolution
The Respondent does not admit to any allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of Connecticut General Statutes and Regulations but agrees to pay a civil penalty in the amount of $2,000.00 in resolution of this entire complaint matter.

Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion accept this Consent Agreement.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

9.  
Wendy Weir - Unlicensed Salesperson

Docket No. 2004-68624

Order to Cease and Desist
It is hereby ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

a.
Engaging in the real estate business without proper licensure;

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission the sum of $1,000.00.

Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to add this item to the agenda.  Commissioner Donna Hohider seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
Commissioner Ben Castonguay made a motion to accept this Consent Agreement.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
9a.  
Janet M. James


Sponsoring Broker for Wendy Weir


Docket No. 2004-68624

Order to Cease and Desist
It is hereby ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ordered that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

a.
Employing and/or retaining as an independent contractor or employee a real estate salesperson without proper licensure.

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission the sum of $1,000.00.  In addition, this serves as a “letter of caution” to adjust your business practices to make sure all of your licensees have received their licenses before they are permitted to engage in the real estate business and to promptly follow-up licenses are not received.

Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to add this item to the agenda.  Commissioner Donna Hohider seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
Commissioner Ben Castonguay made a motion to accept this Consent Agreement.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS:
1.
Ashley Baluha:  Did not pass the general portion of the PSI examination using her second certificate of eligibility.  Ms Baluha requested a third certificate of eligibility, but must wait one year before it can be issued.  

The Commission said that Ms Baluha is not eligible for her third certificate of eligibility until January 13, 2005; and since it will be issued after October 1, 2004, she will be required to take the additional thirty (30) hours of Principle and Practices.
Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion that both parts of the PSI examination must be passed within one year of each other or the individual will be required to take an additional thirty hours of Principle and Practices.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
OLD BUSINESS: 
1.
In June 2004, Assistant Attorney General Alan Ponanski addressed the Commission concerning the following:

a)
When there is a hearing, the Commission acts as judges.  You listen and review the evidence.  The Commission should not deliberate in public as to how they reached their decision.

b)
Once the evidence is given and exhibits have been submitted by counsel, that’s the end of the hearing and you then inform the parties that you will get back to them with a decision in 90 days.

c)
The Attorney Generals Office then puts together a Final Decision and Order (FDO) of what transpired.

On the same day, Assistant Attorney General Alan Ponanski provided a handout to the Commission entitled, “Plain Talk About Contested Cases – A Manual on Administrative Law (Revised)”, which he asked the Commission to review.  He further stated that at the September 2004 meeting, for approximately one hour, he will give the Commission a quick tutorial on this information and a lesson on transcripts.

This matter is tentatively scheduled for September 1, 2004.
2.
Laureen Rubino agreed to discuss with Director Richard Hurlburt and Director Susan Gray having a portion of agency funds be allocated for Real Estate necessities.

This matter was tabled.

3.  
At the February 4, 2004 meeting, the Commission agreed that it be mandatory that the instructor’s of a real estate school or the school representative attend one of two Instructors’ Seminars each year.  The issue became one of enforcement.  Does the Commission have the authority to enforce this mandate?  Prior to today’s meeting, the Commission asked Laureen Rubino to seek the advice of Attorney Elisa Nahas.  (Rubino)

This matter was tabled.

4.
Status:  At the February 4, 2004 meeting, the Commission asked Laureen Rubino to draft a separate letter apart from the renewal notices for the review of all active Connecticut real estate licensees regarding licensing requirements. 


(Rubino)
This matter was tabled.

5.
Reciprocity:

At the February 4, 2004 meeting, the Commission expressed that Reciprocal Agreements between CT and the Reciprocal states should be identical.  Laureen Rubino said she would check with the State of Rhode Island to see if they have any designation codes on their licenses.
During today’s proceedings this matter was further discussed:

The Commission suggested that the Reciprocal Agreements and the laws are rewritten to require reciprocal states with no pre-licensing education to take the PSI examination, and that this matter be placed on the September 1, 2004, agenda.  (Rubino)
The Commission further requested that Joan Emerick and Commissioner David Fitzpatrick clarify language for the following passage, and that this matter be placed on the September 1, 2004, agenda:

PROPOSED NEW CONTINUING EDUCATION REGULATION FOR “RECIPROCAL LICENSEES” offered by Examiner Joan Emerick
SECTION 20-319-6.  Equivalent continuing education experience and study.
(d)
Reciprocal licenses may be exempted from completing Connecticut approved continuing educational courses or examination provided the licensee submits verification that they have fulfilled continuing educational courses or examination from the reciprocal state in which they originally qualified for a Connecticut license.  Evidence of such verification shall be submitted in a manner and form as prescribed by the Connecticut Real Estate Commission within each two (2) year continuing educational period.

6.
Commissioner Castonguay’s letter on “Agency” disclosure
Commissioner Ben Castonguay and Commissioner Marilyn Keating are working on this issue.  Commissioner Keating commented that she has been on-line and talking with people from other states.  She discovered that Florida does not have dual agency and Colorado is given a choice of dual agency; however, Illinois does recognize dual agency and in their contract they point out what can and cannot out be done; the contract specifies  in detail what you can and cannot do.

After much discussion, it was determined that the agency disclosure laws need to be “tweeked” to better define the language in Section 20-325d where it reads that disclosure be made “at the beginning at the first personal meeting”.

7.
Retiree License


This matter was briefly discussed.  The Commission felt that a retirement license should be used to do Referrals only, and that a nominal fee be charged for maintaining the license.  Chairman Bruce Cagenello commented that Connecticut Association of Realtors is also interested in this matter.
8.
Record Retention Requirements for Schools

Laureen Rubino commented that there are two similar regulations for retaining school records, and asked the Commission the required number of years school records should be kept:

SECTION 20-314a-10:  Records.

All schools conducting approved courses shall keep and retain complete records of student attendance and grades for a period of at LEAST THREE (3) YEARS …
(Effective November, 1994)
Sec. 20-319-5.  Records

(a)
All schools, institutions or organizations conducting approved courses shall keep and retain complete records of student attendance and evidence of completion for a period of at LEAST FOUR (4) YEARS...

The Commission agreed that the number of years should be four years for all records.
LICENSE REINSTATEMENT REQUEST:  None
CHRO APPLICATIONS:
1.
Tiffany Tower, New Milford, CT


The Commission requested that this application is held until Laureen Rubino can establish a policy on CHRO review processes, and that a CHRO form letter is developed and sent to any applicant who answers “yes” to the felony conviction question.  The Commission further requested that the language for the CHRO letter be reviewed and approved by Elisa Nahas, and that it be submitted to them for a final approval.

2.
John Bickel of Sandy Hook, CT – Review of Salesperson application & felony conviction


This matter was tabled.
CHRO RENEWAL APPLICATIONS:
1.
Kate Spitzer McCabe of Prospect, CT, Renewal of her broker license

The Commission requested that this application be held until a letter from her probation officer is received.  The Commission further requested that Alan Ponanski, AAG, write the letter to her probation officer and that Laureen Rubino check to see if Ms Spitzer McCabe has agents working for her.


This matter was tabled to September 1, 2004.

2.
Maurice Langlois of New Haven, CT, Renewal of his salesperson license


The Commission requested that this application is held until Laureen Rubino can establish a policy on CHRO review processes, and that a CHRO form letter is developed and sent to any applicant who answers “yes” to the felony conviction question.  The Commission further requested that the language for the CHRO letter be reviewed and approved by Elisa Nahas, and that it be submitted to them for a final approval.

REAL ESTATE APPLICATIONS:
*Indicates items not listed on the agenda but were discussed at today’s proceedings.

Real Estate Salesperson Application(s):

1.
Elayne Salen, Attorney, of Westport, CT


Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to approve this application.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

2.
Marcus D’Silva of Scarsdale, NY


Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to approve this application.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
3.
Deborah Dittmer of Guilford, CT


Commissioner Ben Castonguay made a motion to approve this application.  Commissioner Donna Hohider seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

4.
Kathy Colacion of Farmington, CT


Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to approve this application.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

Real Estate Broker Application(s):

*Indicates items not listed on the agenda but were discussed at today’s proceedings.

1.
Robert Gardner of Willimantic, CT
Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to approve this application.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
Legal Entity Application(s):  None
Reinstatement of Salespersons and Broker Application(s):
1.
Lee Black of Marlborough, CT


Laureen Rubino stated that she could not locate proof that the 30 hour Appraisal I course had been taken.


Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to approve this reinstatement application.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

CE EQUIVALENCY OR EXTENSION REQUESTS: 
*Indicates items not listed on the agenda but were discussed at today’s proceedings.

1.
Juliana Wilcox:
Ms Wilcox’s license expired in 2002 and she applied a few days after the two year window and is looking for the consideration by the Commission to be allowed to reinstate her license without having to re-take the examination as required by law.

Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to grant an eight day extension.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
2.
Bernice Fuessenich:  Ms Fuessenich requested to switch from a broker to a salesperson.   Ms Fuessnich has been licensed as a broker since 1953.

Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to add this item to the agenda.  Commissioner Donna Hohider seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.


Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to change Ms Fuessnich’s license from broker to salesperson.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

REAL ESTATE APPLICATIONS PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED

Salesperson:

1.
Victor Biancardi, Jr., of Stamford, CT
Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to approve this application.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

2.
Wayne Murphy of Stuart, FL
Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to approve this application.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
3.
Christine Murphy of Jensen Beach, FL
Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to approve this application.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

4.
Carol Russell of Niantic, CT
Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to approve this application.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

5.
Agnes Stern of Wesport, CT (Reinstatement Application)

Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to approve this application.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

Broker:


1.
Mark Schilling of Avon, CT

Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to approve this application.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

2.
Margaret Gallagher of Hartford, CT

Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to approve this application for a broker exam as long as Ms Gallagher agrees to a Consent for Service.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

3.
Kristin Brozek of Weston, CT
Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to approve this application.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
APPLICATION FOR HARDSHIP, WAIVER OF CONTINUING EDUCATION DUE TO MEDICAL HARDSHIP OR SPECIAL REQUESTS.
1.
Sonia Terdjanian:  Requested an extension of continuing education due to medical hardship.

At the June 2, 2004 meeting, the Commission noticed that Ms Terdjanian’s medical hardship form was not completely filled out and requested that she complete the form.  Additionally, the Commission granted Ms Terdjanian’s medical hardship request.

Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik made a motion to grant this request for an extension of continuing education.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Ben Castonguay.  The motion carried unanimously. 
During today’s proceedings, Chairman Bruce Cagenello requested that this matter be placed on the September 1, 2004, agenda, because Ms Terdjanian’s medical hardship form was incomplete.

2.
Jacolyn A. Meisenhelder:  Requested an extension of continuing education due to medical hardship.


Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to grant the extension of continuing education to November 1, 2004, and that Ms Meisenhelder’s broker is notified by letter of Ms Meisenhelder’s situation, and to be reminded of their responsibility for her actions.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

3.
Lamont M. Aheart:  Mr. Aheart requested a review of his many year’s of experience as a salesperson, so that he may qualify to take the broker’s examination.   Examiner Joan Emerick provided sufficient information to the Commission that reflected that Mr. Aheart met the two year minimum as a salesperson.

Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to grant Mr. Aheart’s request to sit for the broker’s examination.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously. 
4.
A letter from Dawn D’Auria that requested educational equivalency for completing the course “Financial Management” for elective requirements for broker qualification.


Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to approve this request.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

5.
A letter from Fred Katten that requested a continuing education waiver of one year due to  medical hardship.


Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion that continuing education is waived to the end of year, but back fees are not waived.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
6.
A letter from Katherine DeSanty requested a continuing education waiver and fees due to medical hardship.


Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion that continuing education is waived to December 31, 2004, but back fees are not waived.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

7.
Attorney Anzelmo Graziosi requested education equivalency towards his salesperson’s application using his completed law school courses.


Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to add this item to the agenda.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.


Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to approve this request and his salesperson’s application.  Commissioner Donna Hohider seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
8.
Barbara Garfield, RES.250250, requested a six month extension to take continuing education due to medical hardship.


Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to approve this request.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

9.
Oren Sauberman requested 30 hours of “Property” taken in law school to apply towards 60 hours of Principle and Practices.

Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to approve this request but that Mr. Sauberman must take the Appraisal I course.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

10.
A letter from Isadore Y. Case of Avon, CT, which states that he had his license for 50 continuous years but never listed houses, requested a waiver of continuing education so that her license is maintained.


Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to waive continuing education to the next cycle.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
CORRESPONDENCE: 
*Indicates items not listed on the agenda but were discussed at today’s proceedings.

1.
Letter from Gregg A. Rogers, National Industry Work Preservation Fund, regarding adding inspection and service of residential elevators, wheelchair lifts and stairway chairlifts to the Residential Property Disclosure Form.


Chairman Bruce Cagenello asked Laurence Hannifin to review the Property Disclosure law regarding septic, oil tanks and elevator equipment, and he agreed to do so.

2.
Letter from George Lewis, Certified Home Inspector, regarding conflict of interest between real estate agents, buyers, sellers and home inspectors and asked the Commission to consider amending Sec. 20-327b to specifically exclude the real estate agent from arranging for or referring any one home inspector.  The buyer should select the home inspector without influence.

Chairman Bruce Cagenello asked Laureen Rubino to reply by letter that the last paragraph of in Mr. Lewis’ letter addresses his concerns, Sec. 20-327(b).
3.
April 19, 2004 email from Susan Morrow of UCONN regarding the following:

a.
Inquired if an instructor may assist the Real Estate Commission in developing an outline for the 60 hour Principle and Practices course.


No, thank you.

b.
Will we have to refile the P & P course since it is going from 36 to 60 hours?


Yes
c.
Would it be possible to get a copy of the exam students take at the Real Estate Commission?  We are going to have a new instructor for the fall and he wanted to look it over to see what it is students will be tested on.


No
4.
May 3, 2004 email from Crystal Soucy of Connecticut Association of Realtors, Inc.,  inquired if the four Dearborn courses recently approved by ARELLO can be offered to the public if she provides copies of the ARELLO certifications to the Real Estate Commission.

Commissioner Donna Hohider replied that the current requirement is that providers must submit a full course submission to the Real Estate Commission for review, regardless if the Dearborn course is approved by ARELLO.
5.
Laureen Rubino presented Grace Van Slyck’s quarterly report on agent James Hollyday.


The Commission did not direct the department to perform any actions concerning Ms Slyck’s report.
COMPLAINT(S):  None
DISCUSSION:
*Indicates items not listed on the agenda but were discussed at today’s proceedings.

1.  
Associate Broker

Examiner Erling’s question pertained to reciprocal applicants applying from states such as New York where they have associate broker status, which CT does not have, but is comparable to a CT salesperson’s license.  When a broker associate applies to CT, they apply for a license that does not exist but they pay the license fee of a broker for $450.00 for an initial license and $300.00 annually thereafter.  If they are a broker associate, shouldn’t they be considered a salesperson and pay the license fee for this status since they cannot work on their own or individually as a broker?  If they cannot act as brokers in CT and must be sponsored by a CT broker, why do they have to pay for a broker’s license?

Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion that reciprocal applicants applying to Connecticut from states such as New York, etc., where they have associate broker status must be charged a salesperson licensee fee.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

2.
Attorneys applying for a license:  If an attorney applies for a broker’s license and the Commission will only approve them to sit for the salesperson’s exam, why do they have to reapply (new form) and submit another application fee?  If any attorney does not qualify for the higher level of license, they credit the fee to the type of license category they do qualify for.  There is no credit; however, in the case of an attorney they would pay the $60.00 (if they choose to try for the broker status) but would not have to pay an additional $40.00 if they are only approved to sit for the salesperson’s examination (no $20.00 credit due).


Laureen Rubino commented that the fee adjustment to someone’s e-licensing account is done by the License Services Division.

Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to have this investigated.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
3.
Instructors Seminar


Kathryn Pancak requested dates for the next Instructor’s Seminar in September.  Ms Pancak was asked to appear at the September meeting.

4.
Schools:  Should schools offering Continuing Education be required to offer Principal and Practices and Appraisal I as pre-licensing courses?


The Commission answered, “Yes.”
5.
Diane Lore submitted a letter on dual licenses to Laureen Rubino

(A copy of the letter was not issued to the Commission or to the Commission Secretary)


Laureen Rubino commented that Section 20-320(4) of the CGS addresses this letter.  It states:


Section 20-320(4) Representing or attempting to represent a real estate broker other than the licensee's employer or the broker with whom the licensee is affiliated, without the express knowledge and consent of the licensee's employer or affiliated broker…
PROPOSED LEGISLATION FOR 2005:

a)
Discussion on Fines:  
Up to $5,000.00 per violation for the licensee, broker and the designated broker.

b)
Specialized licenses should be discussed further


This matter was tabled
c)
Separate Commercial License
Request to Amend Sec. 20-325d. The following was read into the record by Chairman Bruce Cagenello:
To allow a licensee of a commercial transaction permission to disclose who they represent at any time prior to the consummation of the contract, to purchase or lease, instead of “at the beginning of the first personal meeting” with the customer

d)
School Registration and Course Approval Fees


The Commission felt if school and course fees become a requirement, the funds will not be directed to real estate but to the general fund, unless it can be directed to a new fund called the education fund or the real estate education fund.
e)
RFP Input for Examination Services

The discussion yielded that this is a management concern.
f)
Instructor Approval as it pertains to Sec. 20-314a.

Currently reads:
The Commissioner of Consumer Protection, with the advice and assistance of the commission, may adopt such reasonable regulations, in accordance with Chapter 54, as the commissioner deems necessary relating to the approval of schools offering courses in real estate principles and practice and related subjects, or real estate student intern programs, the content of such courses or programs and the advertising to the public of the services of such schools.  Such regulations shall not require approval of instructors at such schools.  The commission may exempt any applicant for a real estate broker’s license from the requirements concerning experience under the provisions of subsection (d) of section 20-314, if the commission determines that such applicant is unable to meet such requirements solely because such applicant has been subjected to discrimination based on race, creed or color, which discrimination interfered with such applicant’s ability to meet such requirements.

Should read: 
The Commissioner of Consumer Protection, with the advice and assistance of the commission, may adopt such reasonable regulations, in accordance with Chapter 54, as the commissioner deems necessary relating to the approval of schools offering courses in real estate principles and practice and related subjects, or real estate student intern programs, the content of such courses or programs and the advertising to the public of the services of such schools.  Such regulations [shall not] MAY require approval of instructors at such schools.  The commission may exempt any applicant for a real estate broker’s license from the requirements concerning experience under the provisions of subsection (d) of section 20-314, if the commission determines that such applicant is unable to meet such requirements solely because such applicant has been subjected to discrimination based on race, creed or color, which discrimination interfered with such applicant’s ability to meet such requirements.

The Commission felt that instructors or the school contact should attend one of two Instructor’s Seminar event.  The Commission requested some months ago that Laureen Rubino discuss this matter with Elisa Nahas to see if the Commission has the authority to require this.  To date, this discussion has not taken place.
g)
Sec. 20-314(f)
Currently reads:
Any such reinstated license shall expire on the next succeeding April thirtieth.
Should read: 
Any such reinstated broker’s license shall expire on the next succeeding March 31 and succeeding for a salesperson’s license on May 31.

h)
Sec. 20-317. Licenses to non-residents.  Temporary licenses.

Laureen Rubino commented that the Department does not issue temporary licenses; therefore, the title of the section should read: Sec. 20-317. Licenses to non-residents.
6.
Commission policy on the guidelines for testing as of October 1, 2004:
Any individual who submits their real estate application date-stamped by Consumer Protection personnel by the end of business (4:30p) on September 30, 2004, will not have to take the additional 30 hours of P & P.
7.
Guidelines for CE Audit

· Penalty for any violations

Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion that if someone fails to complete the required continuing education for a renewal year, a 30 day suspension will be imposed, along with a $1,000.00 fine and a mandatory Ethics course on top of the required continuing education courses that were not taken.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
8.
Mandatory CE on-line


Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion that all continuing education and mandatory courses may be offered on-line, but first it must be ARELLO approved before being filed with the Commission for approval.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
9.
Record of Retention Schedules:


Laureen Rubino presented to the Commission the “Idaho Real Estate License Law & Rules”, which read as follows:


All records required in this chapter to be kept and maintained by a real estate broker, including trust account and financial records, transaction files and other records are to be kept in the broker’s files according to this section.  The following records must be kept by a broker for three (3) calendar year after the year in which the event occurred, the transaction closed, all funds were disbursed, or the agreement and any written extension expired:


(1)
The original or true copy of all accepted, countered or rejected offers;
(2)
Listing or buyer brokerage representation agreements and “consent to limited dual representation” forms;
(3)
Transaction files and the contents required in section 54-2048(3), Idaho code;

(4)
Trust account ledger records; and

(5)
All trust account reconciliation records, as defined in this chapter.

The Commission was in favor of adopting this language but with a sixth item added:

(6)
Method of properly destroying documents
REAL ESTATE EXAMINATION RESULTS:
1.
The Commission reviewed examination results for the months of May through July 2004.
MISCELLANEOUS:
ADJOURNMENT:

Commissioner Donna Hohider made a motion to adjourn the meeting.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
The meeting concluded at 5:20 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

Judith R. Booth, Commission Secretary
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